Sec. 2. This act shall become effective as to any county named in section 1 only after its approval by the board of county commissioners of the county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 344—S. F. No. 1185

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Red Wing.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Red Wing municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Red Wing is \$6,000, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 345-S. F. No. 1228

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Hopkins.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Hopkins municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Hopkins is \$4,800, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 346-S. F. No. 1264

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for the performance therein of certain duties of a county board of audit; repealing Laws 1961, Chapter 314.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Louis county; board of audit. In St. Louis county, all duties and powers except those imposed by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 385.06, imposed upon a board of audit of a county by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 385, or by any other provision of law, are transferred to and conferred and imposed upon the county treasurer.
 - Sec. 2. Laws 1961, Chapter 314, is repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 347—S. F. No. 1300

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the town board of the town of Balkan in St. Louis county to install, equip, and maintain fire identification signs and system in the town of Balkan; and providing a method for financing same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Balkan, town of; fire identification. The town board of the town of Balkan in St. Louis county, is hereby authorized to install, equip, and maintain within the corporate limits of such

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.